

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CASE NO. 1:19-cv-00125-DLH-CRH
)	
WAYNE STENEHJEM, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to H.B. 1336, and the Law Fails Under Such Scrutiny.....	1
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because H.B. 1336 Imposes More Than an Incidental Burden on Speech.	1
B. Even If H.B. 1336 Only Incidentally Burdened Speech, H.B. 1336 Cannot Satisfy The Intermediate-Scrutiny Standard that Would Apply.	4
II. Alternatively, H.B. 1336 Forces Physicians to Speak Information That is Untruthful, Misleading, and Irrelevant to Their Patients.....	5
A. Defendant Concedes that Abortion “Reversal” Is Unsupported by Scientific Studies and Has Been Rejected by the Medical Community.	5
B. H.B. 1336 Forces Physicians to Provide Their Patients Untruthful or at Least Misleading Information.....	7
C. H.B. 1336 Forces Physicians to Speak an Irrelevant Message.	10
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 596 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Capital Associated Indus. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-10604 (11th Cir. Feb. 14, 2019).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 3
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	7
Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3205(a)(1).....	3

H.B. 1336..... *passim*
H.B. 1546, 66th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2019).....10
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.1-03.5(2).....10
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02(11)(a)(3)-(5)3
